IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

Police#
Prosecutor# 095434793
1616-CR
OCN# 16-67915

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Kelvin Clark

2401 North 49th St

Kansas City, KS 66104

DOB: 05/01/1987; Race/Sex: B/M;
S/

Defendant.

Count I. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot at JJjjj- and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause
serious physical injury to [Jjjij- and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on [Jiilij-

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in



that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault, with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Count III. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-
001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot afjjij and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause
serious physical injury to [Jjjjij- and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on i}

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.

Count I'V. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Count V. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot at Jjjjj- and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause
serious physical injury to JJjij; and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on [Jjiil]

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.



Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Count VII. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-
001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot at Jjjjjj and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause
serious physical injury to [Jjjjj and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on JJjij-

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 7, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Count IX. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-
001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot at [jjjj- and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause



serious physical injury to [JjjJj- and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on [Jjij--

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.

Count X. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 9, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Count XI. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-
001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot at [jjjj- and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause
serious physical injury to [Jjjij. and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on i}

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.

Count XII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 11, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.



Count XIII. Accessory Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.050-
001Y19841304.2)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, shot at [jjjj.- and such
conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause
serious physical injury tojjjjjlj and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in
the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on JJjij-

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served.

Count XIV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, committed the felony of Assault
charged in Count 13, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.



THE STATE OF MISSOURI
VS.
Kelvin Clark

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

Jill Icenhower (# 44197)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12™ Street, Floor 7M
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 881-3379
jicenhower @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Daniel A. Porter, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Sandifer, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO McGregor, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Henry, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Crowell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Frates, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Abidovic, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Datc:  09/11/16 CRN: 16-67915

I, Detective Daniel Porter #5382, of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department

{Name and identify law enforcement officer, or pcrson having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe thaton  09/11/16 ,at 560 Westport Rd in
(Date}) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Kelvin Clark
{County) (Namc of Offender(s))
R:B S:M DOB:05/01/1987 SOC_ committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of [dentity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 09-11-2016 at approximately 0324 hours, Officers of the Kansas City, Missoun Police Departiment
were in the area of Westport/Pennsylvania Ave., Kansas City, Jackson County MO. when they heard several
sounds of shots coming from the area. Officers located several victims (victims 2-8) in the area suffering from
apparent gunshot wounds.

Victim #2 was contacted at the hospital and sated he was in the area when he observed some "guys who
gave him weird vibes. Victim #2 said he hurried into the parking lot of 560 Westport Rd. Kansas City, Jackson
County, MO. on the north side of Westport Road where he was struck by a black vehicle which knocked him to
the ground. Victim #2 stated he ran as he heard shooting and hit in the thigh by the gunfire.

Victims 3-8 were all in the area with large crowds when the gunfire erupted. They were all struck by
gunfire by unknown suspects.

It was determined that the business at S60 Westport Rd had surveillance video of the incident.
Detectives were able to view the video of the incident. The video shows the black vehicle pull into the parking
lot and strike Victim #2. Victim #2 can be seen running from the area and two black males, the driver and the
rear seat passenger, quickly exited the vehicle and begin firing towards victim #2, the same direction as the
crowds, and remaining shooting victims. The suspects get back into the vehicle and flee the area as police
officers can be seen converging on the area. Officers were able to give a description of the car to include the
license plate number of the vehicle as it fled.

Witness # 2 was in the area of 39" and Southwest Trafficway, a few blocks from the original shooting
scene. Witness # 2 stated he was standing outside when he heard bursts of gunfire in the area. A short time later
he observed the suspect vehicle traveling from the direction of shooting at a high rate of speed. The vehicle was
involved in a car accident and witness # 2 went to render first aid and as he approached, he observed two black
malcs exiting the car running away. He stated one male wore dark clothing and the other male had on a white t-
shirt, faded blue jeans and dropped a gun on the sidewalk as he was flecing,
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 16-67915

Officers responding to the area conducted a canvass where the witness stated he observed the suspects
running. Officers observed the suspect, Kevin Clark, wearing a white shirt running. Clark was taken into
custody at which time he spontaneously uttered “I don’t know what’s going on. | was the passenger in a wreck
and then I ran.” A second fcmale suspect was also taken into custody inside the car.

The female suspect, also owner of vchicle, statcd she was the front seat passenger in the car with a
subject she knew as “D” (driver) and another black male (sitting in rear seat). She stated they were all at
Westport when the two males began talking to another person. The female stated she was inside the car and
ducked down whcn gunfire started. The female requested a lawyer before more information could be gathered.

Clark was taken into custody and transported to HQ where he was read his Miranda waming and agreed
to speak with detectives. Clark admitted to being in Westport and being in the back seat of a car that had gotten
in an accident. Clark could not say who he was with in the car and claimed he was too intoxicated to
remcmber. Clark did state that he was not involved in any altercation though.

Do/ ¢ 5354

Printed Name Detective Daniel Porter #5382 Signature
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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